Transfer from inventories - 1.003 - -

Net loss from fair value adjustment on investment property (38.581) (56.400) - -

Balance at 31 December 2013 594.959  550.863 1.840 1.840

COMPANYGROUP

LAMDA Development S.A.  Consolidated and company financial statements

for the year ended December 31, 2013

  57

• In short, the yields according to the latest valuations are as follows:

• In relation to the annual remuneration that every tenant of the Malls pays: (Base Remuneration –

fixed remuneration that derives from the contract), it is adjusted annually according to the CPI plus

a slight indexation which is different between the tenants. The average CPI that is used for the whole

period is 2%.

At the below chart, two basic scenarios are disclosed in relation to the impact on the valutions of the following

investment properties that an increase of the yields by 25 basis points (+ 0,25%) or a decrease in EBITDA

by €1m per Mall.

7. Property, plant and equipment

Yield

Malls

The Mall 7,3%

Mediterranean Cosmos 10,0%

Golden Hall 8,5%

Office buildings

Cecil, Kefalari 9,0%

Kronos Building, Maroussi 8,9%

Interest held in the Group Yield EBITDA / NOI

all amounts in € thousands + 0,25% - €1m.

The Mall 6,9  6,8

Mediterranean Cosmos 3,8  10,1

Golden Hall 5,7  11,7

Malls 16,5  28,6

Cecil, Κεφαλάρι 0,7

Kronos Building, Μαρούσι 0,2

Office buildings 0,9

Total 17,4  28,6

all amounts in € thousands Land and

buildings

Vehicles and

machinery

Furniture,

fittings and

equipment Software

Assets under

construction Total

GROUP - Cost

1 January 2012 37.433 12.499 5.667 2.509 1.864 59.972

Additions 564 312 254 34 2.175 3.339

Disposals (210) - (7) - - (217)

Reclassifications - 2.044 47 - (2.092) -

31 December 2012 37.787 14.856 5.962 2.543 1.946 63.095

LAMDA Development S.A.  Consolidated and company financial statements

for the year ended December 31, 2013

  58

1 January 2013 37.787 14.856 5.962 2.543 1.947 63.095

Additions 122 8 85 70 1.054 1.338

Disposals / Write-offs - (6) (8) - - (13)

Derecognition of ppe due to change in interest held

in participations
(21.454) (6.416) (196) - - (28.066)

Decrease due to disposal of participation (7.536) (343) (1.212) (91) - (9.183)

Transfer to investment property - - - - (1.678) (1.678)

Reclassifications - - 948 - (948) -

31 December 2013 8.918 8.099 5.580 2.521 375 25.493

Accumulated depreciation

1 January 2012 (5.411) (4.295) (3.667) (2.471) - (15.843)

Depreciation charge (1.181) (483) (824) (49) - (2.537)

Disposals 39 - 5 - - 44

Provision for impairment of participation (note 9) (5.883) - - - - (5.883)

31 December 2012 (12.436) (4.778) (4.485) (2.520) - (24.219)

1 January 2013 (12.436) (4.778) (4.485) (2.520) - (24.219)

Depreciation charge (250) (473) (796) (33) - (1.552)

Disposals / Write-offs - 4 1 - - 5

Derecognition of ppe due to change in interest held

in participations
7.692 1.245 152 - - 9.089

Decrease due to disposal of participation 1.688 145 1.014 71 - 2.918

31 December 2013 (3.306) (3.857) (4.115) (2.483) - (13.760)

Closing net book amount at 31 December

2012
25.351 10.078 1.477 23 1.946 38.875

Closing net book amount at 31 December

2013
5.613 4.243 1.465 38 375 11.733

all amounts in € thousands
Land and

buildings

Vehicles and

machinery

Furniture,

fittings and

equipment

Software Total

COMPANY - Cost

1 January 2012 300 95 1.121 2.418 3.934

Additions - - 28 11 39

31 December 2012 300 95 1.149 2.429 3.973

1 January 2013 300 95 1.149 2.429 3.973

Additions - - 15 20 34

Disposals / Write-offs - (5) - - (5)

31 December 2013 300 90 1.164 2.448 4.002

Accumulated depreciation

1 January 2012 (182) (35) (867) (2.378) (3.462)

Depreciation charge (12) (11) (114) (26) (163)

31 December 2012 (194) (46) (981) (2.404) (3.625)

1 January 2013 (194) (46) (981) (2.404) (3.625)

Depreciation charge (12) (11) (105) (19) (147)

Disposals / Write-offs - 4 - - 4

31 December 2013 (205) (53) (1.086) (2.423) (3.768)

LAMDA Development S.A.  Consolidated and company financial statements

for the year ended December 31, 2013

  59

At 31/12/2013 the Group does not lease any asset under finance lease agreements and borrowing costs have

not been capitalized. Property, plant and equipment are not secured by mortgages.

8. Intangible assets

In concessions and rights are included the licences for the management and the operation of the Flisvos

Marina for 40 years, and are valued at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and possible impairments.

9. Investments in subsidiaries and associates

The Group’s composition on December 31, 2013 is as follows:

Closing net book amount at 31 December